
 
 

 
 

 

 

Partnership and Place Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday 20 November 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Boardroom - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Van Kalwala (Chair) Daly Ogunro 
Green (Vice-Chair) Lorber Leaman 
Arnold Al-Ebadi Jones 
Clues Matthews Hopkins 
Harrison Oladapo Ketan Sheth 
HB Patel Colwill Kansagra 
RS Patel Chohan S Choudhary 
Krupa Sheth Aden Long 
 
 
For further information contact: Lisa Weaver, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1358, lisa.weaver@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on the agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations  
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 October 2013  
 

1 - 6 

 The minutes are attached. 
 

 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 Employment & Enterprise Service Update - November 2013  
 

7 - 14 

 This report provides an update on the recently established Employment & 
Enterprise service area. It highlights key activities and achievements to 
date and provides an overview of future plans. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Andrew Donald, 
Strategic Director, Regeneration and 
Growth 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1049  

   andrew.donald@brent.gov.uk  

6 Brent Council's New Apprenticeship Programme  
 

15 - 18 

 This paper provides the background to, and an overview of Brent 
Council’s exciting and ambitious new Apprenticeship Programme which 
aims to recruit 100 apprentices to the council over the next 3 years, 
starting with a new cohort of at least 30 new apprentices in January 2014. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Tanise Brown, HEad 
of Learning and Development 

 

   tanise.brown@brent.gov.uk  

7 Work Programme 2013/14  
 

19 - 22 



 

3 
 

 The work programme is attached.  
 

 

8 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting is scheduled to take place on 21 January 2014. 
 

 

9 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items raised under this heading must be given in writing to the 
Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF THE PARTNERSHIP AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Thursday 3 October 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Van Kalwala (Chair), and Councillors Arnold, Harrison, HB Patel 
and Krupa Sheth 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors RS Patel 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 July 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 July 2013 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
David Murray, Interim Policy and Partnerships Adviser, informed the Committee 
that the Council were looking at a number of anti-burglary measures, one of which 
was SmartWater. He said that Procurement was currently working with the Ward 
Working team on the tender process to ensure that the Council got the products 
that gave the greatest value for money.    
 
David Murray also advised the Committee that Chris 
[...]
mittee thanked Sujata Aurora and NW2 residents group for the 
presentation to the committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the committee will write to the lead member for Environment and 
Neighbourhoods and ask them to consider implementing a policy on 
Assets of community value.  

 
7. Partners for Brent  

 
Cathy Tyson explained that the Council, as well as its partners, had gone through 
and were continuing to go through significant change. Therefore this had had a big 
impact on partnership working. There was now more emphasis on partnership 
working and in the future partnership working would be more far reaching as 
different partners, including the council, had their budgets reduced.  
 
In response to a number of questions raised by the committee, Cathy Tyson stated 
that there were no plans to make the Children’s Partnership a subcommittee of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, although she stated she would be open to looking at 

Page 4



5 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 October 2013 

the rationale behind this. David Murray added that there would be some duplication 
between the two committees and therefore it was important to ensure that 
intelligence was shared between the different forums and work was not duplicated. 
It was explained that Health and Wellbeing boards looked quite different across 
different Local Authorities.  
 
David Murray explained that in the future that partnership working would be more 
challenging as there would have to be more structural and financial integration to 
ensure the financial efficiencies that all partners would need to save. It was also 
explained that most of the partners that the council worked with had very different 
decision making mechanisms. A lot of partners found it challenging to accept that 
decisions and partnerships could change depending on the political makeup of the 
council.  
 
In regards to the Business Hub, Cathy Tyson, explained that whilst the Civic Centre 
was being built they had been able to use a lot of local services due to the good 
work done on supply chain work. However now the building was complete the 
supply chain work had decreased. The Committee informed officers that there 
needed to be a focus on supply chain work outside of Wembley as well. It was 
agreed that supply chain work should be put on the next agenda.  
 

8. Work programme 2013/2014  
 
The Chair drew members’ attention to the work programme and informed them that 
the next meeting was due to take place on 20 November. It was agreed to add 
‘supply chain work’ to the work programme. 
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
None.  
 

10. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Partnership and Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to take place on 20 November 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.48 pm 
 
 
 
Z VAN KALWALA 
Chair 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Partnerships & Place Scrutiny Committee 
20/11/2013  

Version no.1 
Date  

 
 

 
 
 

 Partnership & Place Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
20th November 2013 

 

Report from the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration & Growth 

 
 Wards Affected: 

ALL 

Employment & Enterprise Service Update – November 2013 

 

1.0 Summary 
This report provides an update on the recently established Employment & Enterprise 
service area. It highlights key activities and achievements to date and provides an 
overview of future plans. 

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 2.1 None – this report is for information only. 

 
3.0 Detail 
 

Background and Context 
3.01 The Employment & Enterprise service sits within Housing & Employment, which in 

turn sits within the Regeneration & Growth Department. A new Operations Director 
for Housing & Employment, Jon Lloyd-Owen, commenced in post in October 2013. 
 

3.02 The Head of Employment & Enterprise has been in post since March 2013. Initial six-
month focus has been on establishing the new service area and responding to 
immediate priorities, namely welfare reform mitigation activities and recruitment for 
the London Designer Outlet (LDO) in Wembley Park, as well as developing the 
strategic framework for future progress. 

 
Employment Strategy 

3.03 A borough Employment Strategy (for 2014-19) is currently being drafted, with a view 
to it being considered by the Executive in early in the new year. This will set the 
strategic direction for the borough as a whole, identifying our agreed priorities in 
improving employment rates in the borough. Discussion is currently underway with 
key partners to inform the overall direction of the strategy. From this, an action plan 
outlining the priorities for the Employment & Enterprise service area and key 
interventions to take forward will be established. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
Partnerships & Place Scrutiny Committee 
20/11/2013  

Version no.1 
Date  

 
 

 
Strategic Vision of Employment Provision 

3.04 Most of the financial resources available for employment work are located within 
Jobcentre Plus and the Work Programme, which is delivered in Brent by three Work 
Programme Prime Providers (Maximus, Reed in Partnership and Ingeus).  In 
addition, there is significant skills funding channelled through both the College of 
North West London and BACES.  The Council has a clear leadership role in 
promoting closer collaborative working between these organisations and in trying to 
drive better employment outcomes from the funding that is already being spent in 
Brent by these organisations.  
 

3.05 To support this, we have signed a Partnership Agreement with Jobcentre Plus, 
College of North West London, and the three Work Programme Providers to codify 
our joint objectives, targets and actions. 

 
3.06 Aligned to this, we recently convened and chaired a Brent Employment Summit, 

which brought together senior decision makers from each of the partners, including 
Brent Council’s Strategic Director of Re
[...]
n an effort to signpost them to the right services that will help 
them secure employment.  The immediate priority has been to work with those 
residents most impacted by the Overall Benefit Cap (OBC), who are not engaging 
with other services. The service was predicated on the assumption that a number of 
related services, particularly around job brokerage, existed within the borough, to 
which residents could be referred. 

 
3.12 A stretching employment target was set – to achieve an employment outcome for 

35% of a predicted caseload of 300 households, equating to 108 jobs.  Given the 
nature of the client group and the limited resources available this performance would 
be well above comparable benchmarks.  

 
3.13 To date, 62% of residents actively supported by the Navigators are lone parents, 

over 71% are either on Income Support or ESA, and over 70% were born outside of 
the UK. Over half of actively engaged residents have either never worked or have 
been unemployed for 5 years or more. Over 23% have never formally worked. 
Constraints to employment range from English language needs, to insecure housing, 
to poor health, to childcare. All residents engaged have multiple constraints to 
employment. 
 

3.14 The Navigator service commenced in January 2013. It is fair to say that the service 
has faced a number of challenges which has impacted on the achievement of the 
outcome to date. The three biggest initial challenges have been: an absence of job 
brokerage services within the borough; a delay in the implementation of OBC in the 
borough resulting in an impact on referral; and poor quality of customer service in 
other services resulting in the Navigators engaging with customers at a greater level 
than originally anticipated. 

 
3.15 Following a six-month review of the pilot, a pivot in direction, to ensure available 

resources make a bigger contribution towards overall employment outcomes, was 
implemented:  

• A shifting of resources from the Na
[...]
r service has actively worked with 120 residents, supporting 52 

into employment. This is 43% of active caseload. In total 48% of caseload actually 
received job offers and 59% secured job interviews. 53.43% of the total number of 
active caseload were impacted by OBC.  51.42% of OBC impacted residents (36) 
were supported into employment. 
 

3.17 Secondary outcomes which improve the social inclusion of the households supported 
have also been monitored. These include: 57% of residents being signposted for 
further upskilling/training (such as work trails, work experience, ESOL courses) and 
25% receiving support with keeping their tenancy (separate to OBC related issues). 

 
3.18 Whilst initially £413,000 had been budgeted for the service, the actual spend has 

been significantly less. The cost of the Navigator service has been £290,869, which 
means a unit cost of £2,423 per resident engaged and £5,593 per residents 
supported into employment. The cost per job outcome is broadly comparable with the 
most recent welfare-to-work programme in Brent, Employment Zone, where cost per 
job outcome was £4,688 (working with JSA claimants and some lone parents). The 
Employment Zone, in its first year achieved 37% job outcome rate. 
 

3.19 At the time of writing an external review of the pilot service has been commissioned, 
which should conclude end of February 2014. This review, along with the 
employment strategy, will help to inform the future of the pilot Navigator service.  

 
London Designer Outlet (LDO) – Wembley Works 

3.20 The LDO is the biggest designer outlet within the M25. It comprises 85 retail units, 15 
food and beverage units and a multiplex cinema, and is an integral part of the 
Wembley regeneration programme. The LDO is clearly a critical new source of local 
jobs, providing new jobs in the fields of catering, retail, cleaning, leisure, 
entertainment and hospitality. 
 

3.21 The LDO has two key opening dates; 24th October 2013 as the local opening and 
April 2014 as the national opening. As of 24th October about 60% of the retail units 
and 85% of the food & beverage units had contracts signed for occupation. 

 
3.22 Supporting the recruitment for the LDO is labour intensive – as a way of illustration, 

Newham Council had 150 officers working on a similar scheme to deliver 2500 jobs 
at Westfield, Stratford. Therefore in order to ensure the success of this recruitment 
drive we are working closely with key partners, namely JCP, College of North West 

Page 10



 
Partnerships & Place Scrutiny Committee 
20/11/2013  

Version no.1 
Date  

 
 

London, Work Programme providers and BACES, to draw in a ‘borough-wide team’, 
thereby maximising potential resource. This partnership also includes a network of 
over 30 borough-based providers including registered providers and VCS groups. 
Resource within the Employment & Enterprise team has also been realigned to focus 
on this priority, including the Navigator service and Business Development functions.  
 

3.23 Brent Council, through Wembley Works, has been coordinating the recruitment 
activities. Positioned as the single point of contact for these new employers, on 
behalf of the partnership, the team has been engaging with employers to develop 
bespoke short-term training provision to meet their requirements and secure 
‘guaranteed interviews’ for residents. These training courses have been delivered in 
partnership with BACES and College of North West London. 

 
3.24 Recruitment for the LDO is on-going, and will be so until April 2014. At the time of 

writing the team has had access to just over 500 vacancies (circa 515), securing 236 
jobs, which equated to over 45% of vacancies. It is worth noting that there is a lag 
factor in terms of job offers as recruitment for some of these vacancies is still in 
progress. This is a strong achievement. 
 

3.25 We are confident that the number of jobs secured will continue to rise and that 
employers will con
[...]
 set as Saturday 7th December.  

 
3.37 To tie in with this, the Council will be hosting a series of events to support local 

businesses in the borough, including the Small Business Exhibition.  
 

3.38 The exhibition will feature over seventy stalls in four themed zones. It will allow 
existing businesses to advertise and sell their products, offer a space for 
entrepreneurs to test out and promote their start-ups and give business owners and 
the public a chance to receive professional business advice and ask questions about 
running their own business. 

  
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1  None 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 

Page 12



 
Partnerships & Place Scrutiny Committee 
20/11/2013  

Version no.1 
Date  

 
 

 
5.1  None  
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 A full impact assessment will be undertaken once the full employment   
 programme has been agreed and full team is in place.  
 
7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 

 
7.1  None 

 
Contact Officers 
 
Andy Donald       
Strategic Director – Regeneration & Growth 
Andrew.donald@brent.gov.uk 
 
Shomsia Ali 
Head of Employment & Enterprise 
Shomsia.ali@brent.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 

 

Partnership & Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
20th November 2013 

Report from Cara Davani  
Operational Director, Human 

Resources 
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

Brent Council’s New Apprenticeship Programme 
 

1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This paper provides the background to, and an overview of Brent 

Council’s exciting and ambitious new Apprenticeship Programme which 
aims to recruit 100 apprentices to the council over the next 3 years, 
starting with a new cohort of at least 30 new apprentices in January 
2014.  

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to note the background to and features of 
Brent’s new Apprenticeship Programme.  

 
 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The government sees 16-18 apprenticeships as a key component in 

achieving its aspiration of raising participation age to 18 by 2015 and    
Brent Council supports this approach. The National Apprenticeship 
Service (NAS) was established in 2009 with the aim of bringing about 
significant growth in the number of young people participating in 
apprenticeships and the number of employers offering workplace 
apprenticeship. NAS has a target of 1 in 5 16-19 year olds undertaking 
an apprenticeship by the year 2019/20. The Council has a key 
leadership role to champion the interests of young people to improve 
their employability and economic wellbeing.   

 
3.2 Despite its many strengths, Brent is ranked amongst the top 15% most-

deprived areas of the country.  This deprivation is characterised by high 
levels of long-term unemployment and low average incomes.  Children 
and young people are particularly affected with a third of children living 
in low income households and a fifth in single-adult households.  The 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



2 
 

proportion of young people living in acute deprivation is rising.  There is 
also evidence or rising unemployment. The Census results of 2011 
reveal that unemployment in the borough has increased by 35%. The 
number of 18-24 year olds on Job Seekers Allowance has gone up 
16.5% between January 2011 and January 2012.  The skills and 
qualifications profile among the residents of Brent is lower comparative 
to its neighbouring boroughs.  In eight out of 21 wards, over 1/5 of 
residents have no qualifications and in wards such Stonebridge over ¼ 
have no qualifications.   

 
3.3 The Council’s Workforce strategy (2013) highlights the importance of 

meeting the Council’s future workforce needs by recruiting from the 
local population.    As a major employer, the Council is leading the way 
in developing an internal apprenticeship programme for the 
recruitment, training and employment of in-house apprentices.  
Therefore, the provision of apprenticeship career pathways will, over 
time, c
[...]
 of  
Jo McCormick 

Partnership Co-ordinator 
 
 

     
Wednesday 

20th 
November 

2013 

Work Programme Providers 
 
 
Employment Enterprise 
Update  
 

Update on work providers progress 
 
 
Update on the employment enterprise 
programme performance 
 

Various providers 
 
 

Andy Donald 
Director of Regeneration 

& Major Projects 
& 

Shomsia Ali Head of 
Employment & 
Enterprise 

 

     
Tuesday 21st 
January 
2014 

Multi Agency Safeguarding 
Hubs  (M.A.S.H)  

• Police 
• Fire Services  
• Children’s social Care 

& safeguarding 
• Housing  
• Youth Offending  
• Adults Safeguarding  

Various providers will provide the 
committee with an update to the launch 
and progression of the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub.  The Committee will 
also hear from the Adult safeguarding 
team. 

Various Providers  
 

 

     
Thursday 
20th March 

2014 

Registered Social Landlord 
performance 
 
 
Brent Housing Partnerships 

Update of the registered social 
landlords performance and services 
level agreements  
 
Overview of BHP Performances 

Tony Hirsch 
Head of Housing Policy 

& Performance 
 

David Bishop 

 

P
age 21



Performance  
 

 Performance Manager 
 

 
 
 
 
Other issues the committee would like to cover date to be confirmed: 
 

• Employment in Brent 
• Policing in Brent – The Borough Commander will be invited to discuss policing issues in Brent 
• Registered Social Landlord performance 
• Council for Voluntary Services – Update  
• Crime Performance Information – Regular updates 
• Partners for Brent – updates on the delivery of their work programme  
• Update multi agency data hub (census) 
• Fire Commander – Service performance and reductions in services/Consultation Update 
• Employment Enterprise update 
• Community Right to Bid  - Summary and work to date 
• Community Right to Challenge 
• Work Programme Providers  
• Gangs Task Group 
• Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 October 2013
	5 Employment & Enterprise Service Update - November 2013
	6 Brent Council's New Apprenticeship Programme
	7 Work Programme 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES OF THE PARTNERSHIP AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 20 November 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Van Kalwala (Chair), and Councillors Arnold, Harrison, RS Patel 
and Krupa Sheth 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 October 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2013 be approved as an 
accurate record of proceedings.   
 

4. Matters arising  
 
Item 3, Matters Arising 
Kisi Smith-Charlemagne informed the Committee that she had not received 
confirmation regarding parking on zigzag lines outside stations and would circulate 
the information once received.  
 
Item 6, Deputations 
The Chair informed the Committee that a letter had been drafted regarding the 
policy on assets of community value and the final copy would be sent to the 
Committee once sent to the Lead Member for Environment and Neighbourhoods.   
 

5. Employment & Enterprise Service Update - November 2013  
 
Shomsia Ali, Head of Employment and Enterprise, informed the Committee that the 
team was now fully staffed.  The section was a new service area within the housing 
& employment division, reflecting the strong links between unemployment and 
housing needs.  The Head of Employment and Enterprise informed the Committee 
that a borough employment strategy was in the process of being drafted. To inform 
this, consultation on the evidence base had taken place, including with key 
stakeholders such as the Department for Working Pensions (DWP) and the College 
of North West London (CNWL). The Employment Strategy will be aligned to the 
Housing Strategy for the next five years.   
 



2 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 November 2013 

The Head of Employment and Enterprise gave a presentation demonstrating the 
employment trends in the borough and the challenges facing the team and the 
borough as a whole.  She drew members’ attention to key trends in the borough, 
including a population increase over the last ten years, particularly an increase in 
the working age population. Shomsia Ali explained that the London average for the 
proportion of working age adults in employment was 69.5%, only 1.4% higher than 
Brent.10.6% of persons of working age were unemployed and looking for work (a 
total of 14,100 unemployed people in Brent).  This pattern of Brent recording an 
unemployment rate 2 -3% above London and the UK rate had been consistent over 
the past 15 years. Shomsia Ali drew attention to differences within ethnic groups, 
with a low percentage of Black/African/Caribbean/British residents being 
economically active.   
 
The Head of Employment and Enterprise highlighted the difference between 
unemployment and ‘worklessness’, sighting that unemployment (Jobseekers 
Allowance claimant count)  had been decreasing and coming in line with the 
London average despite the population increase.  Shomsia Ali informed the 
Committee that the residents of Brent had fared well in comparison to previous 
recessions, suggesting the population was resilient and self sufficient.  She 
continued to explain that approximately 50% of unemployed persons on job seekers 
allowance (JSA) were able to get a job within six months, with only 25% remaining 
in long term unemployment.   Shomsia Ali drew attention to differences within 
claimant groups, including that18 – 24 year olds are no more likely to be claiming 
JSA for more than a year than any other age group. The rate of long term 
unemployment for 18 – 24 year olds was marginally below the average rate for the 
UK (Brent 1%, UK 1.2%). Those JSA claimants aged over 50 years were marginally 
more likely to still be unemployed after 12 months.1Members queried the exact 
number of 18-24 year olds in long term unemployment and it was agreed that this 
information would be circulated to the Committee by the Head of Employment and 
Enterprise.   
 
Shomsia Ali informed members that despite an overall positive borough picture, a 
ward based analysis showed that there was growing polarisation in the borough. 
The wards that have since 1992 experienced the highest levels of unemployment 
still continue to have entrenched poverty and unemployment. Shomsia Ali 
highlighted the strong relationship in areas of deprivation with low employment 
rates, ethnicity and housing tenure.  The highest level of unemployment and 
economic inactivity was amongst the Black and African Caribbean communities in 
social housing or private rented homes. It was noted that long term unemployment 
rates in these wards was improving although there was still a significant variance 
with other wards.   
 
The Head of Employment and Enterprise informed members of the change in 
labour demand in the borough including; 14% increase with NVQ4 since 2007, 10% 
increase with NVQ3 since 2007 and 3% increase with no qualifications.  Members 
queried whether this information could be broken down by ward and it was agreed 
that this would be looked into.  It was noted that the population and qualification 
increase may be due to skilled workers moving into the borough.  It was noted that 
the job density within the borough was low, at 0.55 and was more comparable with 
rural areas. It was highlighted this was partly due to an increase in the working age 
population rather than a decline or exit of a particular industry within the borough. 
Shomsia Ali highlighted that there were six JSA claimants pursuing each vacancy 



3 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 November 2013 

compared to the national average of four persons per vacancy.   Shomsia Ali 
informed members of the drop in manufacturing jobs, with the public sector 
remaining a critical employer with a low number of business and finance jobs in the 
borough.  It was clarified that the borough had a good child care and hospitality 
industry although it was recognised that these often had a lower skill entry.  The 
Head of Employment and Enterprise informed members of the increased median 
earnings per week although this still remained below the London average. A 
significant increase in median wages suggested that this was a result of higher 
skilled people, with higher income jobs moving into the borough.   It was noted that 
the employment strategy would have to make choices regarding its focus such as 
reducing unemployment (claimant count), improving wages or working more 
broadly with those impacted by worklessness (regardless of benefit type) including 
with those most affected by the benefit cap.  It was recognised that work would 
need to be undertaken with partners as well as linking with regeneration strategies 
and the housing strategy.   
 
In response to queries regarding persons failing to seek suitable work opportunities, 
it was explained that many persons did not choose unemployment and was due to 
numerous factors including incapability and care responsibilities.  It was confirmed 
that those failing to engage in employment activities were the responsibility of DWP 
where tighter sanctioning regimes were in place.  Following queries regarding the 
employment responsibilities of persons housed out of the borough (as a result of 
the implementation of the overall benefit cap), it was explained that this had 
happened historically due to lack of affordable housing in the borough and following 
the benefit cap, housing had been sought in the midlands as well as London 
boroughs such as Slough.  It was explained that a local support worker had been 
employed in the Midlands to support the families and was assisting in finding 
suitable schools as well as employment and training opportunities.  It was clarified 
that Brent were responsible for the families for the first two years however if 
permanent housing was found then the responsibility was only for the first 12 
months.  It was noted that it was not suitable to place residents out of the borough 
and where children were in an exam year, every effort was made to ensure they 
remained in the borough for schooling purposes.   
 
During discussions it was noted that the Employment and Enterprise team may 
need to be restructured as the Navigator pilot was due to finish at the end of 
December 2013 with the team being shaped by the outcomes of the Employment 
Strategy once developed. It was explained that the team had evolved with the 
welfare changes, with increased partnership working and partners such as DWP 
and Citizens Advice Bureau now based at the Civic Centre, ensuring effective 
solutions could be sought quickly.  It was clarified that the Navigator service was 
initially intended as a signposting service however this evolved over time to provide 
more intensive one-to-one support, particularly around job brokerage due to an 
absence of job brokerage service in the borough.  An internal review of the service 
had taken place with an external review scheduled to conclude for end of February 
2014. This will inform the future of the service, along with the employment strategy.   
 
Jon Lloyd Owen, Operations Director, Housing & Employment drew member’s 
attention to the work undertaken to secure employment opportunities for the 
London Designer Outlet. The Employment and Enterprise team had led a borough-
wide partnership to secure job opportunities for local residents. The recruitment for 
the London Designer Outlet is ongoing. At present, the team has had access to 



4 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 November 2013 

crica, 500 vacancies, with nearly 50% of these being secured by people supported 
by Wembley Works.  Following the restructure of the Wembley Works team it was 
confirmed that there were now three persons in post acing as a single point of 
contact for a large proportion of the Outlets vacancies and compiling a database of 
2500 residents seeking job opportunities.   
 
In response to queries it was confirmed that a group of senior colleagues from 
partner organisations, including DWP and Work Programme providers had been 
established with a partnership agreement being signed and the Council taking a 
strategic lead.   
 
Following queries regarding how the borough would be shaped following 
completion of the strategy, it was explained that this would depend on the focus the 
strategy took.  It was noted that it was key to recognise partner’s limitations and the 
effect the current climate had on any initiatives as well as the limited resources 
available to the Council.  The Operations Director, Housing & Employment informed 
members of the need to grow business in the borough, particularly as small 
businesses looked to expand and the lack of suitable premises available.  Members 
reflected upon the changes in Wembley and the opportunities available such as the 
stadium and park royal and noted that individual areas needed to be improved to 
ensure correlation with the economic growth of the borough and to secure jobs for 
local residents.  Jon Lloyd Owen informed members that the Navigator pilot had 
highlighted gaps that needed to be explored but also that the work undertaken with 
individuals although not always resulting in employment, had broken down many 
barriers preventing them entering the workforce.  Following discussions it was 
recognised that further work was required regarding employment education at 
school as well as engaging private sector companies. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

6. Brent Council's New Apprenticeship Programme  
 
Shomsia Ali informed the Committee that there were various roles available within 
the in-house council apprenticeship scheme. Shomsia Ali confirmed that vacancies 
were being advertised nationally via the National Apprenticeship Service website, 
but also locally through her team.   Work was being undertaken with partners to 
identify young persons suitable for the roles and make them aware of the 
opportunities.  It was explained that the first trench of apprenticeships would 
commence in January 2014 and it was felt that an update should be provided in 
March 2014.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) Members noted the report, 
(ii) That an update be provided in March 2014. 

 
7. Work Programme 2013/14  

 
RESOLVED: 
 



5 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 November 2013 

Members noted the work programme.  
 

8. Date of next meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
has been scheduled to take place on 21 January 2014.  
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
Z VAN KALWALA 
Chair 
 


